
 

 

 Three Rivers House 
Northway 

Rickmansworth 
Herts WD3 1RL 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
NOTICE AND AGENDA 

 
For a meeting to be held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, Northway, Rickmansworth on 
Thursday, 14 August 2025 at 7.30 pm. 
 
Members of the Planning Committee:- 
 
Councillors: 
 

 

Chris Whately-Smith (Chair) Elinor Gazzard (Vice-Chair) 
Oliver Cooper 
Harry Davies 
Steve Drury 
Philip Hearn 
Stephen King 

Chris Lloyd 
Abbas Merali 
Chris Mitchell 
Debbie Morris 
 
 

Joanne Wagstaffe, Chief Executive   
Wednesday, 6 August 2025 

 
 

The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public on agenda items at the Planning 
Committee meetings.  
 
Details of the procedure are provided below: 
 
For those wishing to speak: 
Members of the public are entitled to register and identify which item(s) they wish to speak on 
from the published agenda for the meeting.  Those who wish to register to speak are asked to 
register on the night of the meeting from 7pm.  Please note that contributions will be limited to one 
person speaking for and one against each item for not more than three minutes. 
  
In the event of registering your interest to speak on an agenda item but not taking up that right 
because the item is deferred, you will be given the right to speak on that item at the next meeting 
of the Committee. 
 
For those wishing to observe: 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meetings.  If you wish to observe you can arrive 
on the night from 7pm. 
 
In accordance with The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 any matters 
considered under Part I business only of the meeting may be filmed, recorded, photographed, 
broadcast or reported via social media by any person. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of 
those doing the recording and reporting to ensure compliance.  This will include the Human Rights 
Act, the Data Protection Legislation and the laws of libel and defamation. 
 
The meeting may be livestreamed and an audio recording of the meeting will be made. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence   

 
 

2.   Minutes 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Planning Committee 
meetings held on 17 and 31 July 2025. 
 

(Pages 5 - 18) 

3.   Notice of Urgent Business 
 
Items of other business notified under Council Procedure 
Rule 30 to be announced, together with the special 
circumstances that justify their consideration as a matter of 
urgency. The Chair to rule on the admission of such items. 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 
To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

 

5.   25/0986/FUL – Variation of Condition 12 (Plans) pursuant to reserved 
matters application 23/0699/AOD to allow alterations to facade to all 
dwellings including removal of burglar bond (brickwork to elevation), 
alterations to porch roof design and solar panels layout at Land to 
South of Foxgrove Path/Heysham Drive, South Oxhey, Watford 
WD19 6YL 
 
Variation of Condition 12 (Plans) pursuant to reserved matters application 
23/0699/AOD to allow alterations to facade to all dwellings including 
removal of burglar bond (brickwork to elevation), alterations to porch roof 
design and solar panels layout at Land to South of Foxgrove 
Path/Heysham Drive, South Oxhey, Watford. 
 
Recommendation: that condition 12 be varied and permission granted. 
 

(Pages 19 - 34) 

6.   25/0987/RSP – Retrospective: Installation of substation at Land to 
South of Foxgrove Path/Heysham Drive, South Oxhey, Watford 
WD19 6YL 
 
Retrospective: Installation of substation at Land to south of Foxgrove 
Path/Heysham Drive, South Oxhey, Watford. 
 
Recommendation: that subject to no further material considerations being 
raised, retrospective planning permission be granted. 
 

(Pages 35 - 44) 

7.   25/1126/FUL – Variation of Condition 2 (Plans) and Condition 4 
(Materials) pursuant to planning permission 25/0288/FUL at 
Chorleywood Montessori Nursery, Chorleywood House Estate. 
Rickmansworth Road, Chorleywood, Rickmansworth  WD3 5SL 
 
Variation of Condition 2 (Plans) and Condition 4 (Materials) pursuant to 
planning permission 25/0288/FUL at Chorleywood Montessori Nursery, 
Chorleywood House Estate, Rickmansworth Road, Chorleywood, 
Rickmansworth. 
 
Recommendation: that planning permission is granted. 
 
 

(Pages 45 - 78) 

Page 2



 

 

8.   Other Business - if approved under item 3 above   
 

 

Exclusion of Public and Press  
 
If the Committee wishes to consider any items in private, it will be appropriate for a 
resolution to be passed in the following terms: 
 

“that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act. It has been decided by the 
Council that in all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.” 
 

(Note:  If other confidential business is approved under item 3, it will also be necessary to 
specify the class of exempt or confidential information in the additional items). 
 
 

General Enquiries: Please contact the Committee Team at 
committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 3

mailto:committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
Three Rivers House 

Northway 
Rickmansworth 
Herts WD3 1RL 

 

 

Planning Committee 
MINUTES 

 
Of a meeting held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, Rickmansworth, on 
Thursday, 17 July 2025 from 7.30  - 9.58 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Chris Whately-Smith, Elinor Gazzard, Oliver Cooper, Harry Davies, 
Steve Drury, Philip Hearn, Stephen King, Chris Lloyd, Abbas Merali, Chris Mitchell and 
Debbie Morris 
 
Also in Attendance: 
 
Parish Councillor Diana Barber (Batchworth Community Council), Parish Councillor Jon 
Bishop (Chorleywood Parish Council), County Councillor Paula Hiscocks, Councillor Raj 
Khiroya, Parish Councillor Guy Parks (Croxley Green Parish Council), Councillor Paul 
Rainbow, Councillor Ciaran Reed and Councillor Narinder Sian 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Adam Ralton, Development Management Team Leader 
Claire Westwood, Development Management Team Leader 
Tom Norris, Senior Planning Officer 
Claire Wilson, Principal Planning Officer 
Emma Lund, Senior Committee Officer 
Matthew Barnes, Planning Solicitor 
Kimberley Rowley, Head of Regulatory Services 
 
PC8/25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 
PC9/25 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 19 June 2025 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

 
PC10/25 NOTICE OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
The Committee noted that, at the Chair’s request, agenda items 12, 13, 14 and 15 had been 
withdrawn from the agenda and would be considered at a special meeting of the Planning 
Committee to be held on Thursday 31 July 2025. 

 
PC11/25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Liberal Democrat Group declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 11 
(25/0564/FUL: 35 Manor House Gardens, Abbots Langley) as the agent is a member of the 
authority and a member of the Liberal Democrat Group. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

PC12/25 24/1231/FUL – DEMOLITION OF EXISTING STORE BUILDING; 
SUBDIVISION OF SITE AND CONSTRUCTION OF TWO STOREY DETACHED DWELLING 
WITH ASSOCIATED SOLAR PANELS, ACCESS, PARKING AND LANDSCAPING WORKS 
AT 9 ASHLEYS, MILL END, RICKMANSWORTH WD3 8JU  

 
The application was for demolition of existing store building, subdivision of site and 
construction of two storey detached dwelling with associated solar panels, access, parking 
and landscaping works at 9 Ashleys, Mill End, Rickmansworth. 
 
There were no officer updates. 
 
A member of the public spoke against the application. 
 
County Councillor Paula Hiscocks spoke on the application. 
 
Committee Members asked questions about the detail of the application which were 
responded to by officers.  The Committee’s discussions included the following: 
 

 A Committee Member commented on the existing parking pressures at the site and the 
fact that the access to the proposed development was narrow and expressed the view 
that as a result the proposal may involve an unacceptable adverse impact on the amenity 
of neighbouring residents.  Officers responded that parking issues had been carefully 
considered.  Although one resident had subdivided a section of their garden to create an 
informal parking area, using an access which was owned by Three Rivers District 
Council, there was currently no lawful parking provision.  The proposal would create two 
lawful spaces, and any grant of planning permission would require the applicant to reach 
an agreement with the Council with regard to lawfully using the access.  The proposal 
would therefore result in a net gain of two spaces, which met the parking standard.   

 

 A Committee Member recommended that the wording of condition 3 should be 
strengthened, in order to ensure that lawful use of the access road would be legally 
guaranteed in perpetuity.  Officers responded that the current wording was considered 
sufficient, as it required the applicant to provide evidence in writing that right of way had 
been granted ‘lawfully, permanently, and without restriction.’ 

 
Councillor Whately-Smith moved, and Councillor Morris seconded, that planning permission 
be granted subject to conditions.  On being put to the vote this was carried, the voting being 4 
in favour, 4 against, 3 abstentions.  The Chair’s casting vote was used. 
 
RESOLVED: that the application be granted, subject to conditions. 

 
PC13/25 24/1963/FUL: CONSTRUCTION OF WAREHOUSE UNITS (USE CLASSES 
E(G)(III), B2 AND B8) INCLUDING ACCESS AND SERVICING ARRANGEMENTS, CAR 
PARKING, LANDSCAPING A
[...]
 detrimental impact on future residents arising from noise. 

 
Councillor Morris moved, and Councillor Lloyd seconded, that planning permission be granted 
subject to conditions following the completion of a S106 agreement to secure a financial 
contribution towards affordable housing and amendments to the Traffic Regulation Order.  On 
being put to the vote this was carried, the voting being unanimous. 
 
RESOLVED: that planning permission be granted subject to conditions following the 
completion of a S106 agreement to secure a financial contribution towards affordable housing 
and amendments to the Traffic Regulation Order.   

 
PC16/25 25/0391/RSP – PART-RETROSPECTIVE: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
CONSERVATORY; CONSTRUCTION OF PART SINGLE PART TWO STOREY REAR 
EXTENSIONS, LOFT CONVERSION INCLUDING REAR ROOFLIGHTS; CONVERSION OF 
GARAGE TO HABITABLE ACCOMMODATION, ALTERATIONS TO EXTERNAL 
MATERIALS INCLUDING REPLACEMENT RENDER AND ROOF TILES; ALTERATIONS 
TO FENESTRATION DETAIL; AND ASSOCIATED INTERNAL ALTERATIONS AT 44 
WOLSEY ROAD, MOOR PARK, NORTHWOOD HA6 2EN  

 

Page 10



 

The application was part-retrospective for: demolition of existing conservatory; construction of 
part single part two storey rear extensions, loft conversion including rear rooflights; conversion 
of garage to habitable accommodation, alterations to external materials including replacement 
render and roof tiles; alterations to fenestration detail; and associated internal alterations at 44 
Wolsey Road, Moor Park, Northwood.  
 
The Planning Officer reported that following receipt of amended plans, and subsequent to 
publication of the agenda, Batchworth Community Council had sought to withdraw its call in.  
Moor Park (1958) Ltd, which was also a consultee, had made follow-up comments on the 
application stating that the plans addressed all their concerns, although did observe that the 
two storey part of the extension to the rear was slightly higher than the previously approved 
scheme. 
 
Councillor Lloyd moved, and Councillor Cooper seconded, that part retrospective planning 
permission be granted subject to conditions.  On being put to the vote this was carried 
unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED: that part retrospective planning permission be granted subject to conditions.  On 
being put to the vote this was carried unanimously. 

 
PC17/25 25/0428/FUL – DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUNGALOW AND ERECTION 
OF A REPLACEMENT TWO STOREY SELF-BUILD DWELLING AT DENEWOOD, 
CHORLEYWOOD ROAD, RICKMANSWORTH WD3 4EP  

 
The application was for demolition of existing bungalow and erection of a replacement two 
storey self-build dwelling at Denewood, Chorleywood Road, Rickmansworth. 
 
A member of the public spoke against the application. 
 
The applicant spoke in favour of the application. 
 
Committee Members asked questions about the detail of the application which were 
responded to by officers.  The Committee’s discussions included the following: 
 

 The Planning Officer reported that when the application had originally been submitted, 
officers had identified that the street scene drawing did not accurately portray the height of 
Sunnyside.  The drawing had subsequently been corrected, and officers were satisfied 
that all drawings were now accurate with regard to the height of Sunnyside in relation to 
the proposed new dwelling.   

 

 The new development would utilise an existing established access off the Chorleywood 
Road via the front drive of Sunnyside.  No change was proposed to access arrangements, 
and therefore there had been no requirement to consult with Herts Highways. 

 

 A Construction Management Plan had been conditioned.  Officers were asked to 
investigate whether a temporary access onto Chorleywood Road might be permitted by 
Herts Highways, in order to alleviate the neighbour’s concerns about use of the existing 
access by construction traffic.  It was requested that if possible, a draft Construction 
Management Plan should be submitted for consideration prior to the site visit. 

 
Councillor Lloyd moved, and Councillor Cooper seconded, that the application be deferred for 
a site visit, and that the applicant be requested to supply a draft Construction Management 
Plan.  On being put to the vote this was carried, the voting being 7 in favour, 1 against and 3 
abstentions. 
 
RESOLVED: that the application be deferred for a site visit, and the applicant be requested to 
supply a draft Construction Management Plan. 

 

Page 11



 

PC18/25 25/0564/FUL – TWO STOREY SIDE EXTENSION, PART-SINGLE PART-
TWO STOREY REAR EXTENSION AND BAY WINDOW INFILL, AT 35 MANOR HOUSE 
GARDENS, ABBOTS LANGLEY, HERTFORDSHIRE, WD5 0DH.  

 
The application was for a two storey side extension, part-single part-two storey rear extension 
and bay window infill, at 35 Manor House Gardens, Abbots Langley. 
 
There were no officer updates. 
 
The applicant spoke in favour of the application. 
 
Councillor Mitchell moved, and Councillor Lloyd seconded, that subject to no new material 
planning conditions being raised, planning permission be granted subject to conditions.  On 
being put to the vote this was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED: that subject to no new material planning conditions being raised, planning 
permission be granted subject to conditions. 

 
PC19/25 ITEM WITHDRAWN 25/0666/FUL - CHANGE OF USE FROM CLASS F.2B 
(LOCAL COMMUNITY HALL OR MEETING PLACE FOR THE PRINCIPAL USE OF THE 
LOCAL COMMUNITY) TO CLASS E (F) (CRECHE, DAY NURSERY OR DAY CENTRE; 
NOT INCLUDING A RESIDENTIAL USE) AT BULLSLAND HALL, BULLSLAND LANE, 
CHORLEYWOOD WD3 5BQ  

 
This item was with withdrawn from the agenda prior to the meeting.  

 
PC20/25 ITEM WITHDRAWN 25/0667/FUL – FIRST FLOOR SIDE EXTENSION AT 2 
ARUNDEL ROAD, ABBOTS LANGLEY WD5 0TP  

 
This item was with withdrawn from the agenda prior to the meeting.  

 
PC21/25 ITEM WITHDRAWN 25/0694/RSP – RETROSPECTIVE: CONSTRUCTION OF 
OUTBUILDING IN REAR GARDEN FOR ANCILLARY RESIDENTIAL USE AT 20 MARLIN 
SQUARE, ABBOTS LANGLEY WD5 0EG  

 
This item was with withdrawn from the agenda prior to the meeting. 

 
PC22/25 ITEM WITHDRAWN 25/0901/ADV – ADVERTISEMENT CONSENT: 
INSTALLATION OF ONE EXTERNALLY ILLUMINATED "MCDONALD'S" LETTERSET, 
ONE EXTERNALLY ILLUMINATED "GOLDEN ARCH" TO FRONT ELEVATION, ONE NON 
ILLUMINATED SIGN TO REAR ELEVATION, AND 6 NON-ILLUMINATED PARKING SIGNS 
- AT 94 – 102 HIGH STREET, RICKMANSWORTH WD3 1AQ  

 
This item was with withdrawn from the agenda prior to the meeting. 

 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 12



  

 
Three Rivers House 

Northway 
Rickmansworth 
Herts WD3 1RL 

 

 

Planning Committee 
MINUTES 

 
Of a meeting held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, Rickmansworth, on 
Thursday, 31 July 2025 from 7.30  - 8.52 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Chris Whately-Smith, Elinor Gazzard, Oliver Cooper, Steve Drury, 
Philip Hearn, Chris Lloyd, Chris Mitchell, Debbie Morris, Andrea Fraser and Sarah Nelmes 
 
Also in Attendance: 
 
Parish Councillor Diana Barber (Batchworth Community Council), Parish Councillor Jon 
Bishop (Chorleywood Parish Council), Councillor Stephen Giles-Medhurst 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Emma Lund, Senior Committee Officer 
Adam Ralton, Development Management Team Leader 
Claire Westwood, Development Management Team Leader 
 
PC23/25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Harry Davies, Stephen King and Abbas 
Merali. 
 
Councillor Sarah Nelmes substituted for Councillor Harry Davies and Councillor Andrea Fraser 
substituted for Councillor Abbas Merali. 

 
PC24/25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Liberal Democrat Group declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 4 
(25/0667/FUL: 2 Arundel Road, Abbots Langley) as the agent is a member of the authority 
and a member of the Liberal Democrat Group. 

 
PC25/25 25/0666/FUL - CHANGE OF USE FROM CLASS F.2B (LOCAL COMMUNITY 
HALL OR MEETING PLACE FOR THE PRINCIPAL USE OF THE LOCAL COMMUNITY) TO 
CLASS E (F) (CRECHE,
[...]
n to 
remove conditions relating to the hours of operation of indoor and outdoor use. 
 
Following debate, the proposer and seconder of the amendment agreed a revision to include 
restrictions on the hours of indoor use to 07:00 to 19:00 and the hours of outdoor use to 10:00 
to 19:00. 

Page 14



 

 
On being put to the vote the amended motion was carried, the voting being 9 in favour, 1 
against, 0 abstentions. 
 
RESOLVED: that the application be approved, subject to conditions relating to the time limit 
for implementation; confirmation of the approved plans; restriction of use to Class E(f); 
restriction on the number of children to 18; restriction on the hours of indoor use to 07:00 to 
19:00; and restriction on the hours of outdoor use to 10:00 to 19:00. 

 
PC26/25 25/0667/FUL – FIRST FLOOR SIDE EXTENSION AT 2 ARUNDEL ROAD, 
ABBOTS LANGLEY WD5 0TP  

 
The application was for a first floor side extension at 2 Arundel Road, Abbots Langley. 
 
The Planning Officer confirmed that there were no updates. As set out in the report, the 
application followed a previously refused application.  The changes between the refused 
scheme and the current scheme related to removal of the garage and revision of the design of 
the side rear extension.  The size of the first floor front element was unchanged, but given the 
context of the site and the character of the road as it is now (rather than as it had been at the 
time of the previous application) it was considered to be acceptable. 
 
Committee members noted that there had been no objections from the Parish Council, and no 
objections in response to the consultation. 
 
Councillor Lloyd moved, and Councillor Gazzard seconded, that planning permission be 
granted subject to conditions.  On being put to the vote this was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED: that planning permission be granted subject to conditions.  

 
PC27/25 25/0694/RSP – RETROSPECTIVE: CONSTRUCTION OF OUTBUILDING IN 
REAR GARDEN FOR ANCILLARY RESIDENT
[...]
e proposed planning condition regarding access to the 
outbuilding could be reported to the Enforcement Team for investigation. 

 

 A committee member recommended that Condition 1 should be amended in order to 
correctly capture the current use of the building.  It was recommended that the condition 
should refer to the use being ‘ancillary to the enjoyment of, or incidental to the residential 
dwelling….’ and this was accepted by officers. 

 

 An air conditioning unit referred to by a speaker did not form part of the application but 
could be referred to the Enforcement Team for investigation. 

 
Councillor Morris moved, and Councillor Gazzard seconded, approval of the application 
subject to conditions, an additional condition restricting access to the outbuilding to be via the 
main house, and amendment to condition 1 to restrict the use to be ancillary or incidental to 
the residential dwelling.  On being put to the vote this was carried, the voting being 7 in favour, 
0 against, 3 abstentions. 
 
RESOLVED: that the application be approved subject to conditions, an additional condition 
restricting access to the outbuilding to be via the main house, and amendment to condition 1 
to restrict the use to be ancillary or incidental to the residential dwelling. 

 
PC28/25 25/0901/ADV – ADVERTISEMENT CONSENT: INSTALLATION OF ONE 
EXTERNALLY ILLUMINATED "MCDONALD'S" LETTERSET, ONE EXTERNALLY 
ILLUMINATED "GOLDEN ARCH" TO FRONT ELEVATION, ONE NON ILLUMINATED 
SIGN TO REAR ELEVATION, AND 6 NON-ILLUMINATED PARKING SIGNS - AT 94 – 102 
HIGH STREET, RICKMANSWORTH WD3 1AQ  

 
The application was for advertisement consent for installation of one externally illuminated 
"McDonald's" letterset, one externally illuminated "Golden Arch" to front elevation, one non 
illuminated sign to rear elevation, and 6 non-illuminated parking signs - at 94 – 102 High 
Street, Rickmansworth. 
 
The Planning Officer reported that there were no updates and presented illustrations of how 
the proposed scheme differed from that which had previously been consented at the site, 
highlighting that the key differences were that the new scheme proposed removal of the 
projecting sign and yellow vinyl ‘Golden Arch’ applied externally to glazing, to be replaced with 
a smaller externally illuminated ‘Golden Arch’ to the front fascia. 
 
Committee members asked questions about the detail of the application which were 
responded to by officers.  The Committee’s discussions included the following: 
 

 A committee member expressed the view that the previously consented hanging sign had 
been more in keeping with the character of the High Street Conservation Area.  Another 
committee member considered that the new scheme was more in keeping with the High 
Street due to the removal of the large vinyl ‘Golden Arch’ and its replacement with a 
smaller, more discreet version. 

 

 Officers advised that consent of the new scheme would not preclude the applicant 
potentially also including elements of the previously approved scheme.  However, it was 
understood that this was not the applicant’s intention.  Committee members agreed that 
an informative should be added requesting that only one grant of advertisement consent 
is implemented. 

 
Parish Councillor Diana Barber spoke on the application. 

Page 16



 

 
Councillor Nelmes moved, and Councillor Lloyd seconded, that advertisement consent be 
granted subject to conditions and the addition of an informative requesting that only one grant 
of advertisement consent is implemented. On being put to the vote this was carried, the voting 
being 8 in favour, 0 against, 2 abstentions. 
 
RESOLVED: that advertisement consent be granted subject to conditions and the addition of 
an informative requesting that only one grant of advertisement consent is implemented.  

 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



25/0986/FUL – Variation of Condition 12 (Plans) pursuant to reserved matters 
appli
[...]
e of biodiversity credits. 
 
More information can be found in the Planning Practice Guidance online at  
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/biodiversity-net-gain. 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



25/0986/FUL – Variation of Condition 12 (Plans) pursuant to reserved matters 
application 23/0699/AOD to allow alterations to facade to all dwellings including 
removal of burglar bond (brickwork to elevation) , alterations to porch roof design and 
solar panels layout at LAND TO SOUTH OF FOXGROVE PATH/HEYSHAM DRIVE, 
SOUTH OXHEY, WATFORD, WD19 6YL 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 33



 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 34



Planning Committee – 14 August 2025 
 
25/0987/RSP – Retrospective: Installation of substation at Land to south of Foxgrove 
Path/Heysham Drive, South Oxhey, Watford, WD19 6YL 
 
Parish: Watford Rural 
 

Ward: South Oxhey 
 

Expiry of Statutory Period: 15 August 2025 
Extension of time agreed to 27 August 2025 
 

Case Officer: Adam Ralton 
 

Recommendation: That subject to no further material considerations being raised, 
retrospective planning permission be granted. 
 
Reason for consideration by the Committee: The application site includes land owned by 
Three Rivers District Council. 
 

To view all documents forming part of this application please go to the following website: 
https://www3.threerivers.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=SXF61XQFGSG00 
 

 
1 Relevant Planning History 

1.1 17/2053/OUT: Outline Application: Residential development of up to 49 dwellings, 
comprising a mix of houses and apartments, construction of parking spaces, landscaping 
and ancillary works (all matters reserved). Approved January 2018. 

1.2 19/2419/OUT: Outline application: Residential development of up to 53 dwellings, 
construction of parking spaces, associated landscaping, infrastructure works and ancillary 
works including the demolition of the existing shelter (matters of appearance, landscaping, 
layout and scale rese
[...]
verse effect of the development on the habitat, information 
on arrangements for compensation for any impact the development has on the 
biodiversity of the irreplaceable habitat. 
 
The planning authority can only approve a Biodiversity Gain Plan if satisfied that the 
adverse effect of the development on the biodiversity of the irreplaceable habitat is 
minimised and appropriate arrangements have been made for the purpose of 
compensating for any impact which do not include the use of biodiversity credits. 
 
More information can be found in the Planning Practice Guidance online at  
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/biodiversity-net-gain. 
 
 

I3 The Local Planning Authority has been positive and proactive in its consideration of 
this planning application, in line with the requirements of the National Planning 
Policy Framework and in accordance with the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015. The development 
maintains/improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the 
District. 

Page 41

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/biodiversity-net-gain


This page is intentionally left blank



25/0987/RSP – Retrospective: Installation of substation at Land to south of Foxgrove 
Path/Heysham Drive, South Oxhey, Watford, WD19 6YL 

 

 

 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE - 14 August 2025 
 

25/1126/FUL – Variation of Condition 2 (Plans) and Condition 4 (Materials) pursuant 
to planning permission 25/0288/FUL at CHORLEYWOOD MONTESSORI NURSERY, 
CHORLEYWOOD HOUSE ESTATE. RICKMANSWORTH ROAD, CHORLEYWOOD, 
RICKMANSWORTH, HERTS, WD3 5SL.  

 
Parish: Chorleywood  Ward: Chorleywood North and Sarratt 
Expiry of Statutory Period: 26.08.2025 Case Officer: Claire Wilson 

 
Recommendation: That Planning Permission is granted.  

 
Reason for consideration by the Committee: The application has been brought to committee 
as Three Rivers District Council have ownership of the land.   
 

To 
[...]
nt & concrete) should be made good by the applicant to the satisfaction of the 
Highway Authority. No materials shall be stored or left on the Highway including 
Highway verges. If the above conditions cannot reasonably be achieved, then a 
Temporary Traffic Regulation Order (TTRO) would be required to close the affected 
route and divert users for any periods necessary to allow works to proceed, for which 
a fee would be payable to Hertfordshire County Council. Further information is 
available via the County Council website at 

I10 https://www.hertfordshire.gov.uk/services/recycling-waste-and-
environment/countryside-access/rights-of-way/rights-of-way.aspx or by contacting 
Rights of Way, Hertfordshire County Council on 0300123 4047. 

 
 
 

Page 76



 

Page 77



 

 

Page 78


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes - 31 July 2025

	5 25/0986/FUL – Variation of Condition 12 (Plans) pursuant to reserved matters application 23/0699/AOD to allow alterations to facade to all dwellings including removal of burglar bond (brickwork to elevation), alterations to porch roof design and solar panels layout at Land to South of Foxgrove Path/Heysham Drive, South Oxhey, Watford WD19 6YL
	Photographs

	6 25/0987/RSP – Retrospective: Installation of substation at Land to South of Foxgrove Path/Heysham Drive, South Oxhey, Watford WD19 6YL
	Photographs

	7 25/1126/FUL – Variation of Condition 2 (Plans) and Condition 4 (Materials) pursuant to planning permission 25/0288/FUL at Chorleywood Montessori Nursery, Chorleywood House Estate. Rickmansworth Road, Chorleywood, Rickmansworth  WD3 5SL
	25.1126.FUL - Appendix 1  25 0288 FUL Committee report.pdf
	Photographs




Minutes of the meeting


  

 
Three Rivers House 

Northway 
Rickmansworth 
Herts WD3 1RL 

 

 

Planning Committee 
MINUTES 

 
Of a meeting held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, Rickmansworth, on 
Thursday, 14 August 2025 from 7.30  - 7.40 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Chris Whately-Smith, Elinor Gazzard, Oliver Cooper, Harry Davies, 
Steve Drury, Philip Hearn, Stephen King, Chris Lloyd, Abbas Merali, Debbie Morris and 
Narinder Sian 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Emma Lund, Senior Committee Officer 
Adam Ralton, Development Management Team Leader 
Suzanne O'Brien, Principal Planning Officer 
 
PC29/25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Chris Mitchell.  Councillor Narinder Sian 
substituted. 

 
PC30/25 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meetings held on 17 and 31 July 2025 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
PC31/25 NOTICE OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of urgent business. 

 
PC32/25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
PC33/25 25/0986/FUL – VARIATION OF CONDITION 12 (PLANS) PURSUANT TO 
RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION 23/0699/AOD TO ALLOW ALTERATIONS TO 
FACADE TO ALL DWELLINGS INCLUDING REMOVAL OF BURGLAR BOND 
(BRICKWORK TO ELEVATION), ALTERATIONS TO PORCH ROOF DESIGN AND SOLAR 
PANELS LAYOUT AT LAND TO SOUTH OF FOXGROVE PATH/HEYSHAM DRIVE, 
SOUTH OXHEY, WATFORD WD19 6YL  

 
The application was for Variation of Condition 12 (Plans) pursuant to reserved matters 
application 23/0699/AOD to allow alterations to facade to all dwellings including removal of 
burglar bond (brickwork to elevation), alterations to porch roof design and solar panels layout 
at Land to South of Foxgrove Path/Heysham Drive, South Oxhey, Watford. 
 
 
 



 

The Planning Officer reported that Conditions 11 and 13 required updating to refer to the 2024 
version of the NPPF and not the 2023 version.  This did not change the officers’ assessment 
of the proposal. 
 
In response to a question, the Planning Officer confirmed that no responses had been 
received to the public / neighbour consultation, and no objections had been received from any 
of the statutory consultees.  The reason the application was before the committee was solely 
because the council owned part of the application site. 
 
Councillor Lloyd moved, and Councillor King seconded, that condition 12 be varied and 
approval granted, with conditions 11 and 13 to be updated to refer to the 2024 version of the 
NPPF.  On being put to the vote this was carried, the voting being 9 for, 0 against, 2 
abstentions. 
 
RESOLVED: that condition 12 be varied and approval granted, with conditions 11 and 13 to 
be updated to refer to the 2024 version of the NPPF. 

 
PC34/25 25/0987/RSP – RETROSPECTIVE: INSTALLATION OF SUBSTATION AT 
LAND TO SOUTH OF FOXGROVE PATH/HEYSHAM DRIVE, SOUTH OXHEY, WATFORD 
WD19 6YL  

 
The application was retrospective for installation of substation at Land to south of Foxgrove 
Path/Heysham Drive, South Oxhey, Watford. 
 
The Planning Officer reported that there were no updates; the application was before the 
Committee solely because the council owned part of the application site. 
 
A Committee Member noted the essential nature of electricity sub-stations, which were 
required infrastructure for residential developments.  However, it was considered that the 
location in which it had been constructed was sub-optimal and visually separated the 
development from the surrounding community.  This view was supported by other Committee 
Members and officers were asked to convey this to the applicant, along with Committee 
Members’ dismay at a retrospective planning application having been submitted in relation to 
a development on council owned land. 
 
Councillor King moved, and Councillor Lloyd seconded, that subject to no further material 
considerations being raised, retrospective planning permission be granted.  On being put to 
the vote this was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED: that subject to no further material considerations being raised, retrospective 
planning permission be granted.   

 
PC35/25 25/1126/FUL – VARIATION OF CONDITION 2 (PLANS) AND CONDITION 4 
(MATERIALS) PURSUANT TO PLANNING PERMISSION 25/0288/FUL AT 
CHORLEYWOOD MONTESSORI NURSERY, CHORLEYWOOD HOUSE ESTATE. 
RICKMANSWORTH ROAD, CHORLEYWOOD, RICKMANSWORTH  WD3 5SL  

 
The application was for variation of Condition 2 (Plans) and Condition 4 (Materials) pursuant 
to planning permission 25/0288/FUL at Chorleywood Montessori Nursery, Chorleywood 
House Estate, Rickmansworth Road, Chorleywood, Rickmansworth. 
 
The Planning Officer provided an update that subsequent to agenda publication Chorleywood 
Parish Council had confirmed that it had no objection to the proposal.  There had been no 
objections to the proposal from any of the statutory consultees, and no response to the public / 
neighbour consultation. 
 
 



 

Councillor Whately-Smith moved, and Councillor Cooper seconded, that planning permission 
is granted.  On being put to the vote this was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED: that planning permission is granted.   

 
 

CHAIR 
 


